

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY EXTRAORDINARY

No.7

14th February 2000

Nauru

G.N.No. 42/2000

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU ARTICLE 21

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS IN THAT BEHALF VESTED IN IT, UNDER ARTICLE 21 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU THE CABINET OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU DOES HEREBY APPOINT THE HONOURABLE REMY NAMADUK MP., BEING THE MINISTER FOR EDUCATION AND INTERNAL AFFAIRS, AND A MEMBER OF THE CABINET OF NAURU, TO PERFORM THE DUTIES AND EXERCISE THE FUNCTIONS OF THE PRESIDENT IN NAURU DURING THE PERIOD OF ABSENCE OF HIS EXCELLENCY THE PRESIDENT, THE HON. RENE HARRIS, MP., FROM THE REPUBLIC.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND THIS 8TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, TWO THOUSAND.

RENE R. HARRIS PRESIDENT and <u>CHAIRMAN OF CABINET</u>



14th February 2000	Nauru

-2-

G.N.No. 43/2000

MINISTER OF CABINET

No.7

1

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU ARTICLE 23

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

AN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS IN THAT BEHALF VESTED IN THE PRESIDENT UNDER ARTICLE 23 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU, I RENE HARRIS, MP, PRESIDENT OF NAURU, HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE MINISTERS OF THE CABINET OF NAURU THE RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE BUSINESS OF THE GOVERNMENT AS SET OUT OPPOSITE THEIR NAMES:

BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

NAURU BY THE SAID MINISTER

HON, REMY NAMADUK MP	THE PORTFOLIO OF THE MINISTER FOR
HON. REMT NAMADOR MP	
	PUBLIC SERVICE, FINANCE TRANSPORT &
	COMMUNICATION, FOREIGN AFFAIRS, CIVIL
	AVIATION AUTHORITY AND NAURU
	PHOSPHATE ROYALTIES TRUST IN
	RELATION TO THE BUSINESS OF THE
	GOVERNMENT TO BE UNDERTAKEN IN
	NAURU BY THE SAID MINISTER
HON. GODFREY THOMA MP	THE PORTFOLIO OF THE MINISTER FOR
	TELECOMMUNICATION IN RELATION TO
	THE BUSINESS OF THE GOVERNMENT TO
	BE UNDERTAKEN IN NAURU BY THE SAID
	MINISTER
HON ALOYSIUS AMWANO MP	THE PORTFOLIO OF THE MINISTER FOR
	ISLAND DEVELOPMENT & INDUSTRY IN
	RELATION TO THE BUSINESS OF THE
	GOVERNMENT TO BE UNDERTAKEN IN

The Assignment of Business of Government of Nauru as set out above are in addition to and not in substitution of the Business of Government of Nauru already assigned to the said Minister. The above Assignment of Responsibility for the Business of Government shall be effective during the absence of His Excellency the President, Hon. Rene Harris, MP and the Minister for Finance, Transport & Communication, Hon. Kinza Clodumar, MP, from Nauru.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND THIS 8TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, TWO THOUSAND.

RENE. R. HARRIS <u>PRESIDENT</u> and <u>CHAIRMAN OF THE CABINET</u>